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January 8, 2021 File No.:  570945-1 

 

Delivered 

 
TO THOSE NOTED ON THE ATTACHED 

SERVICE LIST 

 

 

 
Dear Sir/Madam: 

Re: Centurion Mortgage Capital Corporation v. The Bridges Steps Limited Partnership, by its 

general partner, Giustini Bridges Inc., Giustini Bridges Inc., Assured Developments Ltd., 

Giustini Developments Corporation, and SBG Investment Corp., 1670749 Alberta Ltd., 

1670759 Alberta Ltd., Canterra Custom Homes Inc., and Jordan Giustini  

Court of Queen’s Bench of Alberta Action No. 1701-08644 

 

Further to our correspondence of January 5, 2021 and the documents noted therein, please see attached 

the proof of filing of same. 

Should you have any questions, please contact the writer. 

Yours truly, 

Dentons Canada LLP 

Afshan Naveed 

Partner 

AN/tt 

Enclosures 
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CENTURION MORTGAGE CAPITAL CORPORATION 

v. 

THE BRIDGES STEPS LIMITED PARTNERSHIP, by 

its general partner, GIUSTINI BRIDGES INC.,  

GUISTINI BRIDGES INC., ASSURED DEVELOPMENTS LTD., 

GIUSTINI DEVELOPMENT CORPORATION , and 

SBG INVESTMENT CORP., 1670749 ALBERTA LTD.,  

1670759 ALBERTA LTD., CANTERRA CUSTOM HOMES INC.,  

and JORDAN GIUSTINI 

Action No. 1701-08644 

File:  570945-1 

Service List 

(updated January 6, 2021) 

Service Recipient Recipient Status 

Dentons Canada LLP 
850 – 2nd Street S.W. 
Calgary, Alberta T2P 0R8 
 
Attention:  David Mann & Afshan Naveed 
 
Email: david.mann@dentons.com 
           afshan.naveed@dentons.com  
 

Counsel for the Plaintiff  

Deloitte Restructuring Inc.  
700, 850 -2nd Street S.W. 
Calgary, Alberta T2P 0R8 
 
Attention:  Robert J. Taylor & Naomi McGregor  
 
Email:  bobtaylor@deloitte.ca 
            naomcgregor@deloitte.ca 
 

Receiver and Manager  

MLT Aikins LLP 
1600, 520 – 3rd Avenue S.W. 
Calgary, AB   T2P 0R3 
 
Attention:  Jonathan Bourchier & Catrina 
Webster 
 
Email :  jbourchier@mltaikins.com  
             cwebster@mltaikins.com  
 

Counsel for the Defendants, except Assured 
Developments Ltd. 

Lawson Lundell LLP 
Suite 1600 Cathedral Place 
925 West Georgia Street 
Vancouver, BC   V6C 3L2 
 
Attention:  William L. Roberts & Jonathan H. 
Selnes 
 
Email:   wroberts@lawsonlundell.com 
 jselnes@lawsonlundell.com  

Counsel to Aviva Insurance Company of Canada 
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Carbert Waite LLP 
2300 Encor Place 
645 – 7 Avenue S.W. 
Calgary, AB   T2P 4G8 
 
Attention:  Blair R. Carbert and Kevin Stenner 
 
Email:  carbert@carbertwaite.com 
            stenner@carbertwaite.com                       
 

Counsel to certain Purchase Contract Holders 

Dejan Timotijevic 
512 – 7 Street N.E. 
Calgary, AB   T2E 4C67 

Caveator 

Royal Bank of Canada 
4th Floor 
36 York Mills Road 
Toronto, ON   M2P 0A4 

 

DBH Law LLP 
1200, 1015 – 4th Street S.W. 
Calgary, AB   T2R 1J4 
 
Attention:  Nikolaus Demiantschuk 

Email:  nick@dbhllp.com 

Counsel to certain Purchase Contract Holders 

Harman Toor 
Suite 203, 120 Country Hills Landing N.W. 
Calgary, AB   T3K 5P3 

Email:  harman@lawbt.com 

Counsel to a certain Purchase Contract Holder 

Luke Ratzlaff 
13143 – 20 Avenue 
Box 1620 
Blairmore, AB   T0K 0E0 

Email:  luke@ratzlafflaw.ca 

Self represented Purchase Contract Holder 

 
 
BUILDER’S LIEN HOLDERS 
 
 

Service Recipient (Agent) Recipient Status (Lienor) 

Warren Benson Amantea LLP 

1413 – 2nd Street S.W. 

Calgary, AB   T2R 0W7 

Attention:  Tyler Derksen  

Email:  tderksen@wbalaw.ca 

Counsel to Trimen Electric Ltd. 
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Warren Benson Amantea LLP 
1413 – 2nd Street S.W. 
Calgary, AB   T2R 0W7 

Attention:  Matthew Kachur 

Email:  mkachur@wbalaw.ca 

Counsel to Cemrock Concrete & Construction Ltd. 
 

Fasken Martineau DuMoulin LLP 
3400, 350 – 7th Avenue S.W. 
Calgary, AB   T2P 3N9 

Attention: Travis Lysak 

                  Arif Chowdhury 

                  Fergus McDonnell 

 

Email: tlysak@fasken.com 

 achowdhury@fasken.com  

 fmcdonnell@fasken.com 

 

 

Counsel to Scott Construction (Alberta) Ltd. 

Ed Bresky 
Barrister & Solicitor 
#16, 2439 – 54 Avenue S.W. 
Calgary, AB   T3E 1M4 
 
Attention:  Ed Bresky 
 
Email:  ed.bresky@breskylaw.ca 
 

Counsel to BMP Mechanical Ltd. 
 

Robb & Evenson Professional Corporation 
506, 933 – 17 Avenue S.W. 
Calgary, AB   T2T 5R6 

Attention:  Calvin C. Robb 
 
Email :  crobb@robbevenson.com 

Counsel to Canadian Dewatering LP 
 

Rose LLP 
Suite 810, 333 – 5th Ave SW 
Calgary, AB   T2P 3B6 
 
Attention: Andrew Wilkinson 
 
Email : andrew.wilkinson@rosellp.com  
 

Counsel to LMS Reinforcing Steel Ltd. 
 

2088081 Alberta Ltd. operating as Ignite Rental 
Solutions Ltd. 
c/o Registered Office 
#415, 10325 Bonaventure Drive S.E. 
Calgary, AB   T2J 7E4 
 

 

Craig Law LLP 
Suite 909, 400 – 4th Avenue South, 
Lethbridge, Alberta T1J 4E1 
 
Attention:  David Kusick 

Counsel to Morwest Crane & Services Ltd. 
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Lethbridge.reception@craiglawfirm.ca 

Constructive Solutions (Calgary) Ltd. 
927 – 7th Avenue SW 
Calgary, Alberta  T2P 1A5 

 

 

 

PURCHASE CONTRACT HOLDERS WITH COUNSEL 

Represented by Carbert Waite LLP  Represented by Carbert Waite LLP 

(continued) 

Katie Klein katiek@nucleus.com  Lesley Beal lesley@sturgessarchitecutre.com 

Dejan Timotijevic dejan_timotijevic@murphyoilcorp.com  Susan Cheung cheung_susan2004@yahoo.ca 

Evan Wallace 

Jacqueline Wallace 

jacqueline.wallace@yahoo.ca  Greg Baas gbaas@shaw.ca 

Nancy Solis-Spraggs Nancy.solis@sjrb.ca  Represented by DBH LLP 

Miroslaw Prochenka miraprochenka@yahoo.ca  Glen & Maura 

Reierson 

N/A 

Catherine Yong catherineyong.s@gmail.com  

Thomas Niendorf 

Grazyna Niendorf 

tniendorf@shaw.ca 

niendorfg@shaw.ca 

 Nafiseh 

Sotoudeh 

nafiseh.sotoudeh@gmail.com 

Jenny Luu-Smith jluu360@gmail.com   

Manoj Jasra manoj.jasra@gmail.com    

 

PURCHASE CONTRACT HOLDERS WITHOUT COUNSEL 

Alison Carpenter Alison.carpenter@btinternet.com  Chris Houngmany 

Chloe Man 

Chris.houngmany@gmail.com 

Cloe.man@live.ca 

Andrea Lamond a.g.lamond@gmail.com  Daniel Nguyen Dnguyen712@gmail.com 

Doris Kwan dkwan001@hotmail.com  Veronica Pepin pepinveronica@gmail.com 

Terence Tak-lee Tezlee80@gmail.com  Kathy Do 

Thien Minh Ly 

Kathydo0303@gmail.com 

Fuzum Woldabzghi Fitsumts100@yahoo.ca  Mario Falconi 

Kelly Falconi 

mario8579@gmail.com 

Susan Colley scolley@telus.net  Alex Lam 

Hiroko Kadowaki 

Alex.hiroko@gmail.com 

Cory Tang 

Sorpea Tang 

sorytang@gmail.com  Hong Chen Hong.chen@hotmail.ca  

Scott Brandel Scott.brandel@gmail.com  Ashlee Nicole 

Samaska 

ashleesamaska@hotmail.com 
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Charlene Everett Charlene.kim@hotmail.com  John Scott johns@scottconstructiongroup.com 

Tim Taylor tim@sqftrealestate.com  Dylan Widdowson drwiddowson@me.com 

Kent Foster kent.foster@hotmail.com  Cheryl Petro cheryleepetro@gmail.com 

Douglas Carlyle dmcarlyle@gmail.com  Adam Gan adamgant@mac.com 

Adriana Malinowski qoricancha@shaw.ca  Aieda Beuk aidabeuk@gmail.com 

Alice Lee & Albert Ma maal@shaw.ca  Amish Patel amishpatel@atb.com 

Ann Szutu annezutu@yahoo.com  Bill Harminder & 

Sukhwant Patter 

balwant.pattar@bmo.com 

Brad Larway blarway@hotmail.com  Brian Nguyen briannguyen05@gmail.com 

Chris Cai Chris.cai@gmail.com  Christine Lorteau loreau.c@gmail.com 

Gregorio Cortese gcortese@bflcanada.ca  James Zolkavich bigzolk@shaw.ca 

Jayson Shymyrko jshmyrko  John Van der Laan javanderl@gmail.com 

Karen Leivers karenleivers@shaw.ca  Kenneth Ho & 

Susan Cheung 

cheung_susan2004@yahoo.ca 

Lampart Slawomir slawomir.lampart@gmail.com  Liu Xiaowei liuxw.vivien@gmail.com 

   Marco Scheiwiller marco_235@hotmail.com 

Mary James maryellenjames@icloud.com  Neil Larway nlarway@gmail.com 

Nick Jugovic Nick.jugovic@cssd.ab.ca  Nickola Jugovic njugovic@hotmail.com 

Priya Singh & 

Rajendra Singh 

priyasingh@shaw.ca  Rahim Tejani tejanidr@gmail.com 

Ron & Tracy Blow Blow.simons@gmail.com  Sam Cortese samcortese@hotmail.com 

Suzanne Perreault sperre@telus.net  Vern Goldsbury vern@midasbc.net 

Screpco Investment 

Corp. 

kevin@screpco.ca    
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COURT FILE NUMBER 1701-08644 

COURT COURT OF QUEEN’S BENCH OF ALBERTA 

JUDICIAL CENTRE CALGARY 

PLAINTIFF CENTURION MORTGAGE CAPITAL CORPORATION 

DEFENDANTS THE BRIDGES STEPS LIMITED PARNTERSHIP, by it general
partner, GIUSTINI BRIDGES INC., GIUSTINI BRIDGES INC.,
ASSURED DEVELOPMENTS LTD., GIUSTINI DEVELOPMENT
CORPORATION, SBG INVESTMENT CORP., 1670749 ALBERTA
LTD., 1670759 ALBERTA LTD., CANTERRA CUSTOM HOMES INC.,
and JORDAN GIUSTINI 

DOCUMENT THIRD AND FINAL REPORT OF THE COURT APPOINTED 
RECEIVER AND MANAGER OF THE BRIDGES STEPS
LIMITED PARTNERSHIP AND GIUSTINI BRIDGES INC. 
 
DATED JANUARY 5, 2021 
 

 PREPARED BY DELOITTE RESTRUCTURING INC. 

ADDRESS FOR SERVICE AND 
CONTACT INFORMATION OF 
PARTY FILING THIS 
DOCUMENT 

Counsel 
 
Dentons Canada LLP 
Bankers Court 
15th Floor, 850 – 2nd Street S.W. 
Calgary, AB T2P 0R8 
 
Attention: David Mann/Afshan Naveed 
 
Telephone/Facsimile: 403-268-7097 / 403-268-3100 
File No.: 177191-2981 
 
 
Receiver and Manager 
 
Deloitte Restructuring Inc. 
700, 850 – 2nd Street SW 
Calgary, AB T2P 0R8 
 
Attention: Robert J. Taylor 

Telephone/Facsimile: 403-267-0501 / 403-718-3681  
Email: bobtaylor@deloitte.ca 
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